

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT COMMAND HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY GARRISON, FORT LEAVENWORTH 290 GRANT AVENUE UNIT 1 FORT LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS 66027-1417

AMIM-LVG-ZA (690)

10 April 2024

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Command Policy Letter #11, Garrison Telework Program

1. REFERENCES:

a. U.S. Office of Personnel Management (OPM), Guide to Telework and Remote Work in the Federal Government, November 2021 (Available at: https://www.telework.gov/guidance-legislation/telework-guidance/telework-guide).

b. Department of Defense Instruction (DoDI) 1035.01 (Telework Policy), dated 4 April 2012 incorporating Change 1, effective 7 April 2020 (Available at: http://www.esd.whs.mil/Portals/54/Documents/DD/issuances/dodi/103501p.pdf).

c. HQ IMCOM, AMIM-HRC-T memorandum (IMCOM Policy Memorandum IMCOM Directorate (ID) Telework Program), 29 Nov 22.

d. IMCOM Directorate – Training, AMIM-TRN-HR (Memorandum, SUBJECT: IMCOM Directorate - Training Policy # 20 - Telework Program), dated 12 DEC 22.

2. PURPOSE. Provide policy and procedures as outlined at reference 1.c. on the use of the wide range of workplace flexibilities, including telework and remote work, to attract and retain a highly qualified, ready and resilient workforce.

3. APPLICABILITY. This policy applies only to Civilian (appropriated fund (APF) and non- appropriated fund (NAF)) employees assigned to Fort Leavenworth Garrison positions.

4. POLICY.

a. The authority to approve or disapprove telework agreements for employees assigned to Fort Leavenworth Garrison is delegated as follows and cannot be further delegated.

1) Telework (Regular / Reoccurring) - Deputy to the Garrison Commander

2) Telework (Situational) - Directors and Key Staff Leaders (EEO, PAIO, PAO, OSJA, RSO and IMO)

AMIM-LVG-ZA (690) SUBJECT: Command Policy Letter #11, Garrison Telework Program

b. The guidance provided in the above listed references will be supported while ensuring productivity and services offered by the Garrison are sustained at the highest level.

5. Point of contact for this memorandum is Mr. Thomas Reitmeier, Executive Officer, at email thomas.c.reitmeier.civ@army.mil or phone number (913) 684-2993.

have More

DUANE L. MOSIER COL, SF Commanding

DISTRIBUTION: DFMWR DHR DPTMS DES DPW PAIO DRM IMO PAO RSO Safety EEO C:\Users\1023081772121002.CIV\OneDrive - US Army\GARCMD - Common\1. Admin\ADMIN 2024\Command Policy Letters 2024